

No. 17-1179

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NEW YORK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. LEHN  
JOHN B. SPRANGERS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONEOUSLY<br>FOUND THE AMENDMENT CONSTITUTIONAL .....                        | 3    |
| II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE TOO<br>IMPORTANT TO LEAVE LOWER COURTS<br>WITHOUT CLEAR GUIDANCE ..... | 11   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 13   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | Page(s)   |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....                                 | 5, 11     |
| <i>Berlinski v. Congregation Emanuel of City of<br/>New York</i> , 289 N.Y.S.2d 503 (App. Div.<br>1968) ..... | 7         |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) .....   | 9         |
| <i>Casey v. Hinkle Iron Works</i> , 87 N.E.2d 419<br>(N.Y. 1949).....   | 6         |
| <i>De Mayo v. Rensselaer Polytech Institute</i> ,<br>547 N.E.2d 1157 (N.Y. 1989) .....                        | 6, 7      |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498<br>(1998) .....  | 1, 11, 12 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power<br/>&amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....             | 8         |
| <i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....  | 3         |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181<br>(1992) .....  | 3, 6, 11  |
| <i>Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co. v. State</i> ,<br>736 S.E.2d 651 (S.C. 2012).....                        | 11        |
| <i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95<br>(1938) .....  | 3         |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528<br>(2005) .....   | 9, 10     |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....                                | 9         |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....   | 3         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357<br>U.S. 449 (1958) .....                                 | 3       |
| <i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>261 U.S. 502 (1923) .....                              | 9       |
| <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York<br/>City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....                   | 10-     |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray<br/>&amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....             | 8       |
| <i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120<br>(1945) .....                                       | 3       |
| <i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton Railroad<br/>Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....                   | 9       |
| <i>Society Insurance v. Labor &amp; Industry Review<br/>Commission</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)..... | 5, 11   |
| <i>U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. McKeithen</i> ,<br>226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000) .....             | 12      |
| <i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> ,<br>348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....                        | 9       |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....   | 10      |

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

|                                |                |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| N.Y. Workers' Compensation Law |                |
| §10.....                       | 4              |
| §25-a .....                    | 1, 5, 6, 7, 10 |
